

Summary of Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2021

Company name: EIKEN CHEMICAL CO., LTD. Listing: TSE, First Section
 Securities code: 4549 URL: <http://www.eiken.co.jp/en/>
 Representative: Morifumi Wada, President & CEO
 Contact: Hajime Watari, Manager, Vice President & Executive Officer e-mail: koho@eiken.co.jp
 Scheduled date of Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders: June 22, 2021
 Scheduled date of dividend payment: June 4, 2021
 Scheduled date of filing of Annual Securities Report: June 23, 2021

(Millions of yen rounded down)

1. Consolidated Performance for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2021(April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

(% figures represent year-on-year increase or decrease)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income attributable to shareholders of parent company	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	38,667	5.7	6,612	43.0	6,808	44.1	5,044	42.5
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	36,585	2.3	4,622	0.2	4,723	0.9	3,538	2.6

(Note) Comprehensive income: Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021: 5,507 million yen. 65.0% Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020: 3,337 million yen. (1.8%)

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share	ROE	Ordinary income to total assets	Operating income to net sales
	Yen	Yen	%	%	%
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	136.65	135.60	12.9	12.8	17.1
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	95.95	95.21	9.9	9.7	12.6

(Reference) Investment profit or loss on equity method: March 2021: — million yen. March 2020: — million yen.

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
As of March 31, 2021	55,685	41,672	74.3	1,120.36
As of March 31, 2020	50,322	37,303	73.5	1,002.86

(Reference) Shareholders' equity: As of March 31, 2021: 41,375million yen. As of March 31, 2020: 36,987million yen.

(3) Consolidated Cash Flows

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	5,451	(2,193)	(1,275)	6,968
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	5,460	(3,711)	(1,220)	4,981

2. Dividends

	Dividends per share					Total dividends (annual)	Payout ratio (Consolidated)	Dividend on equity (Consolidated)
	End of 1Q	End of 2Q	End of 3Q	End of 4Q	Annual			
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen			
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	—	13.00	—	17.00	30.00	1,106	31.3	3.1
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	—	15.00	—	26.00	41.00	1,514	30.0	3.9
Fiscal year ending March 2022 (Forecast)	—	20.00	—	21.00	41.00		30.8	

(Note) With regard to the year-end dividend for the fiscal year ending March 2021, we have increased the dividend from the latest dividend forecast 21 yen to 26 yen per share.

3. Forecasts of Consolidated Performance for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2022

(April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022)

(% figures represent year-on-year increase or decrease)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income attributable to shareholders of parent company		Net income per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
First half	20,200	13.9	3,330	22.2	3,370	20.6	2,610	21.3	70.67
Full year	40,400	4.5	6,370	(3.7)	6,430	(5.6)	4,910	(2.7)	132.95

【Notes】

- (1) Changes in important subsidiaries during the period (Specified subsidiaries accompanying changes in scope of consolidation): No
- (2) Changes in accounting policies, Changes in accounting estimates, Restatements
 (1) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards, etc.: No
 (2) Other changes in accounting policies : No
 (3) Changes in accounting estimates: No
 (4) Restatements: No
- (3) Number of outstanding shares (common stocks)
 1) Number of shares outstanding at term-end (including treasury stocks)
 As of March 31, 2021: 43,541,438 shares
 As of March 31, 2020: 43,541,438 shares
 2) Number of treasury stock at term-end
 As of March 31, 2021: 6,611,071 shares
 As of March 31, 2020: 6,659,760 shares
 3) Average number of shares outstanding during the period
 As of March 31, 2021: 36,917,766 shares
 As of March 31, 2020: 36,881,764 shares

【Reference】Non-consolidated Financial Summaries**1. Non-Consolidated Performance for the Year Ended March 31, 2021****(April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021)****(1) Non-Consolidated Operating Results**

(% figures represent year-on-year increase or decrease)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	38,610	5.6	6,674	44.5	6,833	45.3	5,070	44.1
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	36,564	2.3	4,620	0.1	4,703	0.8	3,518	2.5

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	137.35	136.30
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	95.41	94.67

(2) Non-Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
As of March 31, 2021	55,696	41,679	74.3	1,120.56
As of March 31, 2020	50,753	37,741	73.7	1,014.73

(Reference) Shareholders' equity: As of March 31, 2021: 41,382 million yen. As of March 31, 2020: 37,425 million yen.

* The financial results are not subject to audit.

* Explanations for the appropriate use of earnings forecast, and remarks
(Notes regarding future statements)

Since it is difficult to reasonably calculate the impact of the new coronavirus infection at this stage, we have not decided the forecast for consolidated financial results this time. We will announce it as soon as it becomes possible to disclose the earnings forecast.

Consolidated Financial Statements
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

	FY 2020 (As of March 31, 2020)	FY 2021 (As of March 31, 2021)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	10,098	9,150
Notes and accounts receivable - trade	11,017	12,298
Lease receivables	13	14
Investments in leases	275	290
Securities	—	80
Merchandise and finished goods	4,342	4,492
Work in process	1,460	1,654
Raw materials and supplies	1,371	1,619
Other	329	388
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(4)	(4)
Total current assets	28,903	29,983
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures	19,223	19,812
Accumulated depreciation	(11,151)	(11,725)
Buildings and structures, net	8,071	8,086
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	6,159	6,432
Accumulated depreciation	(4,936)	(5,156)
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	1,222	1,276
Tools, furniture and fixtures	3,852	4,454
Accumulated depreciation	(3,269)	(3,474)
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	582	979
Land	1,931	1,931
Leased assets	425	353
Accumulated depreciation	(236)	(204)
Leased assets, net	188	148
Construction in progress	43	345
Total property, plant and equipment	12,041	12,768
Intangible assets	1,019	1,450
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	3,487	3,410
Long-term time deposits	1,900	4,900
Retirement benefit asset	1,020	1,456
Deferred tax assets	661	495
Other	1,305	1,232
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(16)	(14)
Total investments and other assets	8,357	11,481
Total non-current assets	21,418	25,701
Total assets	50,322	55,685

	FY 2020 (As of March 31, 2020)	FY 2021 (As of March 31, 2021)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	4,586	4,044
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	2,738	2,636
Lease obligations	376	377
Income taxes payable	702	1,373
Provision for bonuses	745	763
Provision for sales returns	5	8
Other	2,586	3,569
Total current liabilities	11,740	12,772
Non-current liabilities		
Lease obligations	829	782
Asset retirement obligations	33	33
Other	416	423
Total non-current liabilities	1,278	1,239
Total liabilities	13,018	14,012
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	6,897	6,897
Capital surplus	7,935	7,973
Retained earnings	25,302	29,166
Treasury shares	(3,165)	(3,142)
Total shareholders' equity	36,969	40,895
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	23	29
Foreign currency translation adjustment	16	112
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(22)	338
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	17	479
Share acquisition rights	316	296
Total net assets	37,303	41,672
Total liabilities and net assets	50,322	55,685

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income

(Millions of yen)

	FY 2020 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020)	FY 2021 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021)
Net sales	36,585	38,667
Cost of sales	20,355	20,137
Gross profit	16,229	18,529
Reversal of provision for sales returns	7	5
Provision for sales returns	5	8
Gross profit - net	16,230	18,526
Selling, general and administrative expenses	11,608	11,914
Operating profit	4,622	6,612
Non-operating income		
Interest income	8	17
Dividend income	4	2
Rental income	14	16
Compensation income	5	62
Outsourcing service income	5	—
Subsidy income	21	49
Other	54	70
Total non-operating income	115	220
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	4	2
Loss on valuation of investment securities	—	1
Compensation expenses	—	11
Commission expenses	5	—
Loss on cancellation of insurance policies	—	4
Other	4	4
Total non-operating expenses	14	24
Ordinary profit	4,723	6,808
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	0	—
Gain on sale of investment securities	33	—
Settlement received	—	110
Total extraordinary income	33	110
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sale and retirement of non-current assets	32	48
Total extraordinary losses	32	48
Profit before income taxes	4,724	6,870
Income taxes - current	1,218	1,822
Income taxes - deferred	(32)	3
Total income taxes	1,185	1,825
Profit	3,538	5,044
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	—	—
Profit attributable to owners of parent	3,538	5,044

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

	(Millions of yen)	
	FY 2020 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020)	FY 2021 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021)
Profit	3,538	5,044
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(28)	6
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(71)	95
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(101)	360
Total other comprehensive income	(201)	462
Comprehensive income	3,337	5,507
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	3,337	5,507
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	—	—

(3) Consolidated statements of changes in net assets

FY 2020 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of current period	6,897	7,935	22,869	(3,165)	34,537
Changes of items during period					
Dividends of surplus			(1,106)		(1,106)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			3,538		3,538
Purchase of treasury shares				(0)	(0)
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity					
Total changes of items during period	—	—	2,432	(0)	2,432
Balance at end of current period	6,897	7,935	25,302	(3,165)	36,969

	Accumulated other comprehensive income				Share acquisition rights	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance at beginning of current period	51	88	79	219	257	35,014
Changes of items during period						
Dividends of surplus						(1,106)
Profit attributable to owners of parent						3,538
Purchase of treasury shares						(0)
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	(28)	(71)	(101)	(201)	58	(143)
Total changes of items during period	(28)	(71)	(101)	(201)	58	2,289
Balance at end of current period	23	16	(22)	17	316	37,303

FY 2021 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021)

(Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	6,897	7,935	25,302	(3,165)	36,969
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus			(1,180)		(1,180)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			5,044		5,044
Purchase of treasury shares				(0)	(0)
Disposal of treasury shares		38		23	62
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity					
Total changes during period	—	38	3,863	22	3,925
Balance at end of period	6,897	7,973	29,166	(3,142)	40,895

	Accumulated other comprehensive income				Share acquisition rights	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance at beginning of period	23	16	(22)	17	316	37,303
Changes during period						
Dividends of surplus						(1,180)
Profit attributable to owners of parent						5,044
Purchase of treasury shares						(0)
Disposal of treasury shares						62
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	6	95	360	462	(19)	443
Total changes during period	6	95	360	462	(19)	4,368
Balance at end of period	29	112	338	479	296	41,672

(4) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

	FY 2020 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020)	FY 2021 (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	4,724	6,870
Depreciation	1,627	1,711
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	14	(1)
Increase (decrease) in provision for sales returns	(1)	2
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	6	18
Decrease (increase) in retirement benefit asset	(55)	16
Share-based payment expenses	58	42
Interest and dividend income	(13)	(20)
Interest expenses	4	2
Foreign exchange losses (gains)	(6)	3
Compensation income	(5)	(62)
Compensation expenses	—	11
Subsidy income	(21)	(49)
Loss (gain) on sale and retirement of property, plant and equipment	32	48
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	(33)	—
Settlement received	—	(110)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	937	(1,275)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(1,362)	(582)
Decrease (increase) in other current assets	(68)	(58)
Decrease (increase) in other investments	6	0
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	745	(644)
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	40	386
Other, net	99	179
Subtotal	6,727	6,488
Interest and dividends received	12	23
Interest paid	(4)	(2)
Proceeds from insurance income	5	3
Settlement package received	—	110
Income taxes paid	(1,280)	(1,172)
Income taxes refund	0	0
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	5,460	5,451
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,307)	(1,554)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	9	0
Purchase of intangible assets	(500)	(557)
Payments for retirement of non-current assets	(7)	(35)
Purchase of investment securities	(3,021)	—
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	79	—
Payments into time deposits	(3,126)	(5,181)
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	5,100	5,139
Other payments	60	(4)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(3,711)	(2,193)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from (payments for) disposition (purchase) of treasury stock	(0)	(0)
Dividends paid	(1,106)	(1,180)
Other, net	(114)	(94)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,220)	(1,275)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	4	4
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	532	1,987
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	4,448	4,981
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	4,981	6,968